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Abbreviations 

fl ap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing period 
minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AIVII Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 

0055 Cost of Service Study 

CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CFBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWLP Closing Work in Progress 

DIll' Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year 

GIS Geograthical Information System 

GOP Government of Paldstan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HHU Hand Held Unit 

HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

HSD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

JFSCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company J imited 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

KY Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

IVIMBTU One miffion British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

IVIVA Mega Volt Amp 
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MW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO Pakistan Electric Supply Company 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 

RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

RORB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SEPCO Sukkur Electric Power Company 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondai-y Transmission Grid 

SYl' Single Year Tariff 

T&D Transmission and Distribution 

TEC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Month 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 

 

0'44ER   /j',  

AUTHORITY'> 

o .-(kb° 4' . 

 

  

31 Page 

 

 

     



Detennthadon oftheAuthorftyin the matter ofivllTPeddon 
ofSliPCOforDistributha Tariffunder the MYTRegime 

    

    

DL aRMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TEE MAITLR OF PL.LUTON FILED BY 
SUICKUR ELECFRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED (SEPCO) FOR DETERMINATION OF 

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF UNDER MY REGIME FOR THE FY 2025-26 TO FY 2029-30 

CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-630/SEPCO (Distribution) - 2025 

PE ITlIONER 

Sukkur Electric Power Company Limited (SEPCO), Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur, Sukkur. 

INTERVENER 
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Nil 
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Chief Executive Officer and along-with its Technical and Financial team 
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1. Backgxprn4 

1.1. The Authority awarded a Multi-Year Tariff (MIT) to Sukkur Electric Power Company 
Limited (SEPCO)I  for a period of five years commencing from Pt  July 2021 till 30th June 
2025. Upon expiry of the said MIT on 30.06.2025, SEPCO (hereinafter also called as "the 
Petitioner"), being a Distribution Licensee as well as Supplier of Last Resort, filed separate 
tariff petitions for the determination of its Distribution and Supply tariff under the MYT 
Regime for a further period of five years i.e. from FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30, in terms of 
Rule 3 (1) of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as "Rules"). 

1.2. SEPCO was required to file its new MYT petitions for the Distribution and Supply functions 
by January 2025, in line with the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of Consum?r End 
tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015, after incorporating therein, the approved level of 
investments and target of T&D losses. However, the petitions were filed with considerable 
delay, and were based on the requested numbers of Investment and T&D losses. SEPCO also 
requested grant of interim tariff for the FY 2025-26, in order to allow for timely rebasing of 
consumer-end tariff effective from July 1, 2025, as considerable time would be required to 
finalize the MYT petitions. The Authority acceded with the request of SEPCO and granted 
an "Interim tariff', vide decision dated 23.06.2025 for FY 2025-26, subject to adjustment 
and! or refund on the basis of the.flnal determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT 
petitions of the Petitioner. 

1.3. The Petitioner, inter alia, requested the following distribution margin for its distribution of 
power function for the five years control period; 

2025c . fi 6- 7'' 0 8I O2:29 2O29- 0. 
Margin 

Pay & allowances Rd. Mlii 8,661 10,400 12,457 14.550 16.813 
Employees benefits Rs. Mm 6,768 7,445 8.189 9.208 10.509 
Post-retirement Benefits Rs. Mm 2,651 2,981 3,017 3.130 3,146 
Travelling expenses Rs. MItt 504 580 638 670 703 
Repair and Maintenance Rs. Mlii 517 622 811 1,057 1,378 
Vehicle expenses Rs. Mlii 890 1,250 1,754 2,195 2,748 
Other expense Rs. Mlii 400 520 214 244 417 

Total O&M Costs Rs. Mlii 20,391 23.798 27,080 31,054 35.714 
fleprecbtion Rs. Mm 1.784 1,927 2,023 2.185 2.360 
Return on Rate Base Rs. Mlii 4.025 4.133 4,204 4,211 4.194 
Gross Distribution Margin Rs. Mlii 26,200 29,858 33,307 37.450 42,268 
Less: Other Income Its. MIn (2.570) (2.689) (2,833) (2,816) (2,852) 
Net Distribution Margin Rs. Mb 23.630 27,169 30,474 34,634 39.416 
Total Revenue Requirement Rs. Mm 23,630 27,169 30,474 34.634 39,416 
Projected Sales GWb 2.877 3,370 3,606 3,859 ' 4.129 
Requested Tariff Rs.IkWh 8.21 8.06 8.45 8.97 9.55 

2. Proceedings 

2.1. In termsof Rule 4 of the Rules, the petition was admitted by the Authority. Since the impact 
of any such costs claimed in the petition has to be made part of the consumer end tariff, 
therefore,. the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned 
parties and to meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. The hearing in the matter was scheduled on November 05, 2025, for which notice of 
admission! hearing along-with the tide and brief description of the petition was published 
in the newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were also issued 
to stakeholders/ interested parties. 
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3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed for 
consideration during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. Whether the projected energy purchases and sales are justified? 

ii. Whether the requested/projected O&M cost (including new hiring) is justified and 
what are the basis for such projections? 

iii. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

iv. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income, 
Deprecations and RORB based on WACC of 14.29% is justified? 

v. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MYT? Whether there should any efficiency factor (X 
Factor)? 

vi. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not? 

vii. Whether the concerns raised by the intervener/commentator if any are justified? 

viii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. ilig  Of Objections! Comments  

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if any, were invited from the 
interested person! party within 7 days of the publication of the notice of admission in terms 
of Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules. In response no intervention requestJ comments were received. 

4.2. During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams. 

4.3. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the 
hearing, the issue'wise findings of the Authority are given as under; 

5. Whether the projected energvpurchases and sales are  justified? 

5.1. The Petitioner, in its petition submitted that Unit Sales for F? 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 is 
projected keeping in view the availability of electricity in the system and reduction in T&D 
Losses by (17.43) % from the last year FY 2024-25 projected losses as per following tables 
The quarterly sales volume is actual &projected considering the seasonal effect keeping the 
overall target. 

Description Unit FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 

Units Purchase Gwh 3,948 4,027 4,309 4,611 4,934 
Units Sold Gwh 2,877 3,370 3,606 3,859 4,129 

5.2. The Petitioner during heanng submitted following projections; 
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Targeted Units Pmchase @1% Growtlr- 

Description FY 2025-26 BY 2026-27 BY 2027-28 BY 2028-29 BY 2029-30 

Units (MkWh) 3,948 4,027 4,108 4,190 4,274 

Cost (MInRs.) 104,211 106,295 113,736 121,697 130,217 

5.3. In order to justify its request, the Petitioner during the hearing submitted following 
justifications; 

• Consistent Growth in Consumer Base and Demand. 

• Strategic initiatives to reduce losses and regularized consumption. 

• Load Expansion from Industrial Consumers. 

• Ithasiructure and development & Motorway Construction Projects. 

• Shifting of captive power connections from SSGC to SEPCO. 

• Impact of Climate Change (Global Wanning) on Domestic Consumption. 

• Regularization of Kunda connections to reduce the loss with the help of DSU and smart 
metering project. 

• Federal Incentives for Industrial Production with the decreased in tariff increase in 
production. 

5.4. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff which 
accounts for around 90% of total consumer-end tariff The Authority has determined the 
power purchases (GWhs) along-with its cost for each of the DISCOs through a separate 
decision, therefore, for the purpose of instant decision, the power purchases (GWhs) of the 
Petitioner as per the separate PPP decision, have been taken into account. 

6. Whether the requested MYT for a control  period of five years is justified?  

6.1. The Petitioner submitted that the petition has been ified in accordance with the Rule 3(1) 
of Part II and Rule 4(7) of theRules 1998 and NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribution) 
Rules 2005. As per Rule 17 (3) (1) of the tariff Rules, tariff should allow the licensee for 
recovery of any and all costs prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of theft 
consumers, The Petitioner also submitted that it has filed Investment Plan and assessment 
of T&fl losses for a period of five years, which are under deliberation before the Authority. 

6.2. The Authority observed the Petitioner has requested for a five years tariff control period, in 
line with its five years investment plan. The Authority also noted that approval of the 
investment plan and assessment of T&fl losses of the Petitioner for five year's period is at 
advanced stage, therefore, to align the investment requirements of the Petitioner, with its 
tariff determination, which is a tool to incur and recover the allowed amount of investments, 
the Authority has decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under the MYT 
tariff regime for a control period of five year i.e. from FY 205-26 till FY 2029-30. The terms 
and conditions, given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, as modified 
from time to time, of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MIT control period. 
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7. Whether the requestedjpjpjected O&M cost (inc1udingewhiringlJ justified andwhat are 
the basis for such pjections? 

8. Whether there should be ally bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

8.1. The Petitioner in its petition submitted following projections; 

8.2. The average Distribution Margin (DM) for the 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 is based on the 
following formula, keeping in view of the actual results for the FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, 
where ever required. 

/111& D.MarginQ&M++Drdatian+RQRB-(Other income) 
Total Estimated Unit Sales 

8.3. O&M is the expected operating and maintenance cost per kwh, which includes the 
estimated cost of technical service and repair, necessary materials for operation, salary, 
mandatory social insurance payments, administration, management and other operating 
costs related to SEPCO's distribution and supply business. The O&M component for the FY 
2025-26 to FY 2029-30 is estimated on the basis of inflation adjustments to SEPCO's 
operating expenses from the latest available data for FY 2024-25. 

8.4. Based on the inflation adjustments to SEPCO'S operating expenses from the latest available 
provisional FY 2024-25 and 15% increase in Salaries & Allowances in the FY 2025-26 to 
2029 - 30.. 

8.5. The O&M per unit has been projected at around as per Table-2 in the following major heads. 

Pay and Allowances: 
8.6. The pay and allowances inter alia includes salaries of regular and contract employees, wages 

of daily wages, which includes all benefits such as house rent and acquisitions allowances, 
medical allowances and facilities, free electricity and pension contribution. Considering the 
impact of increase in salaries annual increment e.t.c. by the Govt: as per the finance bifi. 

Repair and Maintenance: 
8.7. The repair and maintenance expenditures pertain to the Computers and Equipments. 

Trav]1ing Allowance: 
8.8. The travelling expenses for daily movement from allied formation to all bank branched and 

collect the scroll from banks and submit to MIS Directorate. 

Transportation Charges: 
8.9. The transportation charges include repair and maintenance of vehicles, POL and annual 

renewal of registration fees. 

Other Miscellaneous Expenditures: 
8.10. Other miscellaneous expenditures, includes repair of furniture and office equipment, 

stationery and Photostat charges, postage and telecommunications. 

8.11. During hearing the Petitioner presented following projections for O&M cost during Iv1YT 

control period; - 
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DESCRIPTION 

Allowed 
F? 2025-26 

(Intenni) 

Tariff Control Period Prolected 

Base Year Y-2 Y-3 Y-4 

F? 2025-26 F? 2026-27 F? 2027-28 F? 2028-29 F? 2029-30 

5abrjss & Other Benefits 
7.709 9.585 11555 13,785 16,078 18,570 

Post ltesr. Benefits 2,389 7.520 8.272 9,099 10,209 11,610 
Repair and Maintenanee 1.446 2,656 2.987 3.024 3.139 3,157 
Trsvelh, Expenses 452 560 644 709 744 781 
Vehicle Expenses 305 527 633 823 1.070 1,390 
Other Expenses 400 1377 1.848 2,077 2.609 3.420 
O & M Cost 12,701 22,225 25,939 29,517 33,849 38,928 

Increase 75% 17% 14% 15% 15% 

8.12. During the hearing, the petitioner presented the following justifications for different heads 
of O&M cost; 

Salaries & Other Benefits: Increased based on GoP notified increases: 

o For FY 2025-26: io°A Ad-hoc Relief Allowance & 

o 30% DRA on Basic Pay of FY 2021-22. 

o Annual Increment @ 5%. 

• Post Retirement Benefits: Increased considering the GoP © 10% notified by Increase), 
worked out as per actuarial basis. 

• Repair & Maintenance & Other Expenses: Increased in line with (1 + NCPI) due to 
escalation in material & service costs and higher transportation and lodging costs. 

• Traveling Expenses: Considering the operational movement & Recovery campaign, 
increased 5%. 

• Vehicle Expenses: Increased based on (1 + Change in Fuel Bates - PSO) reflecting ifiel 
price variation linked with P80 rates. 

• Inflation: CPI: Other O&M Cost is projected based on NCPI. 

8.13. The following heads of O&M expenses are bifurcated based on controllable and 
uncontrollable factors. 

Uncontrollable Cost:- 

v Pay & Allowances 

v' Post retirement benefits. 

v' Prime Minister Assistance Package. 

/ NEPRA Annual Lisence fee. 

/ PITC fee 

1' WAI'DA Insurance Charges on WAPS 

/ The 82% of share of uncontrollable cost in the control period. 

Controllable Cost:- 

/ POL, Stationery, R&M, Vehicle Maintenance, Office supplies, etc. 

/ Other Establishment Expenses. 

/ The 18% of share of controllable cost in the control period. 
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8.14. In view thereof, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested 
costs is as discussed hereunder. 

8.15. The Authority observed that in terms of Section 31(3) of NEPRA Act, the following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification or revision 
of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 

v' ") tariffi should allow licensees the recovery ofany and all cost prudently incurred 

to meet the den onstrated needs oftheir customers Tariff" 

V (b) tarifli should generally be calculated by in cluding a deprecia don charge and a rate 
ofreturn on the capitalinvestment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by 

otherinvestments ofcomparable risk; 

/ (c) tarifl. sho uld allowlicensees a rate ofreturn which promotes con dnued reasonable 
in vestment in eqwvment and facilities for impro ved and efficient service; 

V (d) tar/fib should include a mechanism to allowlicensees a benefit from andpenalties 

for failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofpro v/ding the service and the 

quality ofservice;" 

8.16. Further, as per the NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & 
Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for the purpose of 
determining the affected company's revenue requirement under the multi-year tariff 
regime or annual tariff regime. "Ease Year" has been defined as the year on which the 
annual or multiyear tariff projection is being made, which may be a historical financial 
year, for which the actual results/audited accounts are available, It may be a combination 
of actual results and projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure 
projection of a future financial year. 

8.17. Here it is also pertinent to mention that as per the approved tariff methodology the Power 
Purchase Price is the only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. The 
other remaining costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

8.18. Considering the fact that the MYT has been ified for a period of five years i.e. from FY 
2025-26 to FY 2029-30, and the cost for the FY 2025-26 i.e. test year, is being assessed as 
reference cost during the MYT control period, the Authority has decided to consider the 
costs as per the Audited! provisional accounts of the Petitioner fir the PT 2024-25 as base 
year. 

8.19. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a 
regime where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be 
deviations between the allowed and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or 
losses. Thus, resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings orlosses, 
i.e. no action is taken by the Regulator. The 2nd that the utility shares the savings or losses 
with consumers. The fonner provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at 
the same time places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter 
somewhat dilutes efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and 
its customers. However, the widely used approach is that no adjustments to allowed 
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Revenues or OPEX allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation 
from allowed OPEX in the current period except flr certain allowed adjustments in terms 
of CPI etc. 

8.20. In view thereof, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested 
costs is as discussed hereunder. 

Salaries, Wages and Other benefits (exdudingpost-re±ement benefit  

8.2 1. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees 
Pay & Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 80% of the 
Petitioner's total O&M costs, excluding depreciation and RoRB. The Authority 
understands that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any 
salary increase announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on the employees of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees can be 
considered as un-controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

8.22. Considering the thct that the cost for the FY 2025-26 is being assessed, which would be 
used as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into 
consideration the costs as per the accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and 
information shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the 
view that since the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2025, therefore, it 
would be appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting 
Salaries, Wages and Other benefits for the FY 2025-26, as any gain/loss of the previous 
IvtYT control period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 

8.23. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.6,478 million. The 
said amount has been considered as base cost and increases as approved by the Federal 
Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the Fl 2025-26 i.e. ad-hoc 
relief allowance of 10% and DR allowance of 30%, along-with impact of annual increment 
i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon. 

8.24. Aecordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed 
separately), for both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.7,404 million. 
The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution 
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as 
per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

8.25. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, 
for the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly; the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirement 
benefits) for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function works out as Rs.6,119 
million. 

8.26. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2025-26, amounting to. Rs.6,119 million, 
shall be considered as the reference cost for future adjustment! indexation of Salaries & 
Wages expenses, in the reniaining tariff control period as per the mechanism specified in 
the instant determination. 
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8.27. Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, 
and any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on 
its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any 
such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation! adjustment 
request or tariff determination as the case may be. 

Additional Recruitment and Outsourcing 

8.28. . Regarding additional recruitment, the Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for 
the FY 2024-25, as per the accounts of the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, 
therefore, impact of any new recruitment made till F? 2024-25 has already been accounted 
for. 

8.29. The Authority un erstands that any allowing costupfront either on account of new hiring, 
would be unfair with the consumers, without considering! analyzing its benefits. The 
Authority understands that it will be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue, once 
the Petitioner provides details of actual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the 
same with the quantified benefits accrued. Although, the Authority has decided to 
actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the 
relevant year, 1owever, that would only be to the extent of existing employees. 
Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to provide detail of new recruitment during each 
year or new hiring if ahy, along-with its financial impact and benefits accrued, for 
consideration of the Authority, in its subsequent adjustment! indexation request. 

Post-Retirement Benefits  

8.30. The Authority noted that the head of post-retirement benefit includes employees' pension, 
free electricity and medical fhcility. The Authority alsq understands that employees of 
XWDSICSOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any pension increase announced 
by the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable on the retired employees of 
XWDISCOs. 

8.31. Ills pertinent to mention that the Authority in the previous MYT of HESCO, keeping in 
view it's operational performance, in terms of T&T) losses and recovery, considered that 
allowing provision for post-retirement benefits instead of actual payments, would not be 
in the inerest of the consumers as any additional amount over & above the actual 
payments, would be eaten-up by the inefficiencies of the Petitioner and the Petitioner 
would not be able to deposit the excess amount in the Fund. Hence, the Petitioner was 
allowed actual payments only, however, if the Petitioner still manages to deposit any 
additional amount in the Fund, the Authority .may consider to allpw the same as PYA in 
the suSsequeht adjustment request. 

8.32. The operational performance of HESCO over the last three years has remained stagnant in 
terms of recovery and T8d) losses and remained svell above the targets allowed by the 
Authority.. 

8.33. In view of the aforementioned and keeping in view the request of the Petitioner, the 
Authority has decided to allow post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26, keeping in 
view the actual payments as per the Audited! provisional.accotmts of the Petitioner for the 
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1W 2024-25, and the request of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26. Accordingly1 the cost of 
post-retirement benefits being allowed to the Petitioners for the FY 2025-26, works out as 
Rs.5,069 mfflion, for both its distribution and Supply functions. 

8.34. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation ofpost-retirement 
benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 
allocation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply 
functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of 
post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function works 
out as Rs.4,207 million. 

• Repair & Maintenance Costs  

8.35. The Authority has carefully examined the Petitioner's request and also analyzed the past 
trend of R&M expenses of the Petitioner. The Authority understands that the adherence 
to service standards and improvement of customer services is only possible through 
continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, however, at the same time 
the Petitioner has also requested for huge CAPEX for making additional investment in 
Fixed Assets, resulting in new, expensive and efficient equipment, leading to overall 
reduction in R&M cost and increasing the total Assets base. In addition to aforementioned 
discussion, the Petitioner's request of annual adjustment in this regard is against the very 
sprit of multiyear tariff regime. The Authority also is of the view that ince the previous 
MYI' of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2025, therefore, it would be appropriate to 
account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting O&M expenses and other 
Misc. experthes for the 1Y 2025-26, as any gain/loss of the previous MIT control period 
may not be carried forward in the new MIT. 

8.36. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.1,465 million under R&M head, for the 
FY 2025-26, after incorporating the inflationary impact on the R&M cost as per the audited 
accôuñts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 for both the Distribution and Supply 
functions. The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 for both its 
distribution and Supply Functions. 

8.37. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as 
adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M for the FY 2025-
26 pertaining to the Distribution function works out as Rs.1,391 million. 

8.38. The assessed repair and maintenance cost for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Ps. 1,391 million, shall 
be. àonsidered as the reference cost for working out future repair and maintenance 
expenses, in the remaining control period as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in 
the instant determination. 

8.39. It is prtinent to note that, under the R&M head, expenditures relating to office buildings, 
132 IC'! Grid Station Equipment, 11 kV distribution lines, distribution transformers, and 
meters have exhibited a significant upward trend upon review of historical data. 
Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to submit, within three (03) months of issuance of 
this decision, a certification confirming that no capital-expenditure (capex) items have 
been booked under O&M expenses. In the event of non-compliance, the• assessed R&M 
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expenses for FY 2025-26 and onward period shall be revised downward in subsequent tariff 
adjustnient/indexation proceedings. Any difference between the revised assessed amount 
and the amount allowed under the instant determination shall be adjusted through PYA, 
and all future indexations shall be carried out on the basis of the revised figures. 

8.40. The DISCOs are also directed to provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and 
Maintenance expenditure does not include any CAPEX nature item. In case any CAPEX 
nature cost has been booked as R&M expenses, the same may be disclosed separately in 
the financial statements. The Authority may consider to revise the R&M assessment of the 
Petitioner, based on such disclosure/certification. 

Other O&M Expenses 

8.41. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 
expenses are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed throughNCPl-X formulae for the 
tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has requested 
that other 08cM expenses, except vehicle running eicpenses, may be linked with CPI 
during the entire tariff control period. Accordingly, for assessment of Other O&lvl costs 
for the FY 2025-26, the Authority, keeping in view the cost as per the audited accounts of 
the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and incorporating therein inflationary impact, has 
decided to allow an amount of Rs.2, 127 million to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26. The 
said amount of Rs. 2,127 million is being allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of 
Power function for the FY 2025-26. 

8.42. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Other O&M 
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation 
of total cost of other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria 
as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of other O&M expenses 
for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function works out as Rs. 2,035mfflion. 

8.43. By considering the figures as per financial statement, the Authority has incorporated all 
the costs including bifi collcdon, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, rent, rates & 
taxes, and travelling,transportation etc. 

8.44. The aforementioned assessment for the FY 2025-26 shall be considered as reference for 
working otit future Other Operating Expenses for remaining tariff control period to be 
adjusted based on change in "NCPI-General", in line with the mechanism provided in the 
instant detennination. However, the vehicle running expenses would be adjusted with 
'NCPI-Transport", in line with the mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

8.45. In case the Petitioner's actual O&M cost (excluding pay & Allowances & post retirement 
benefits) for the relevant year as per its audited accounts is lower than the amount allowed 
ibr that year, any saving in this regard, shall be shared between consumers and the 
Petitioner in the ratio of 50:50. For fliture indexation of 08cM cost during the MYl'control 
period, the lower of allowed O&M cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year, after 
excluding therefrom the capex nature O&M and amount of 0&M capitalized, if any, and 
pay & allowances & post-retirement benefits, shall be considered as reference. 

8.46. if the actual O&M costfor the previous year, as referred above is not available at the time 
of projecting next year's O&M cost, the allowed cost for the previous year shall be 
considered as reference to be indexed as per the provided mechanism. Once the audited 
account for the previous year are available, the already projected O&M coshall be 
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reworked based on lower of allowed cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year. Any 
adjustment in this regard, if required, shall be made part of PYA. In addition, the allowed 
O&M cost shall also be adjusted based on mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. The Petitioner is also directed to disclose its O&M costs in terms àf 
distribution and supply functions separately in its audited accounts. 

PPMC Fee 

8.47. Here it is pertinent to mention that some DISCOs during the hearing requested to allow 
cost on account of Management Fee of Power Planning and Monitoring Company (the 
"PPMC"). DISCOs in support of theft request referred to the SRO 1358-I (2025) dated 
29.07.2025, issued by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Federal Cabinet 
decision dated 27.10.2021, the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the National Electricity 
Plan (2023-2027), whereby it has been designated as a "designated entity" for the 
implementation of the priority areas of the NE Plan, and strategic roadmap as per the NE 
policy. The SRO further mandates the company to charge a fee from DISCOs, for the 
services rendered, as may be approved by the BoD of PPMC from time to time. The BoD 
of PPMC may, on annual basis, approve the annual budget and allocation of fees to 
DISCOs. 

8.48. It has also been submitted that clause 34(0  of the IMF Country Report clearly 
acknowledges PPMC's role in supporting policy, regulatory and tariff affairs, sector 
reforms, privatization, CD management and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.49. The Authority noted that the National Electricity Plan allows the designated entity to 
charge a regulatory fee, which shall be allowed by the Regulator. The Authority also noted 
that previously the Authority discontinued the PEPCO fee in the absence of appropriate 
structure in place. The 4uthority also takes cogthzaice of the SRO dated 29.07.2025, issued 
by the Ministry 'of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Cabinet decision, as well as other 
justifications submitted by the DISCOs regarding the declaration of PPMC as a "designated 
entity" and its role in supporting policy, regulatory, and tariff matters, sector reforms, 
privatization, CD management, and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.50. However, the Authority is of the view that it would be in a better position to adjudicate 
the matter, once the DISCOs provide details of the actual costs incurred and the functions/ 
services performed as designated entity for DISCOs and others, duly substantiated with 
documentary evidence and justifications. 

8.51. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to pend upfront allowing such cost on account of 
1PMC at this stage and may consider the same as part of the PYA, subject to the Petitioner 
furnishing the above details, with proper justification and supporting documentary 
evidence, along with fulfillment of the process prescribed in the SRO No.. 1358(1)12025. 

8.52. On the submissions of the Petitioner, to allow certain costs as uncontrollable, the 
Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, Power Purchase Price is the 
only uncontrollable cOst which is allowed ipass-through item. However, considering the 
fact that XWDISCOs employees are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary and 
pension increase, announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on such employees! pensioners of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost and 
pension expenses to the extent of such employees can be considered as un-controllable 
cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 
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Finance Cost 

8.53. The Petitioner also included Rs.1,580 million as finance cost in its total revenue 
requirement for the FY 2025-26, presented during the hearing. 

8.54. The Authority understands that petitioner is allowed RoRB based on WACC model, which 
also incorporates the cost of debt, thus, there is no requirement for allowing finance cost 
separately to the Petitioner. 

9. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income Depreca€ons4 
RORB based on WACC of 14.29% is justified?  

Pgpreciation 

9.1. The Petitioier submitted that the depreciation of assets is recorded in accordance with the 
accounting policy of the Company. The petitioner requested following amounts under the 
head of Depreciation for its MYT control period; 

Description FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 
Depreciation 1,373 1,851 1,987 2,078 2,235 

9.2. The Petitioner submitted following justifications for requested amounts; 

• Depreciation is projected approx. 3.8% of total assets. 

• Depreciation is calculated on the basis of the value of eristing Assets plus the addition 
(provisional) in Assets during the period. 

The assets are depreciated on straight line method as per utility practice i.e. 

• Buildings and Civil Works @2% 

• Plant and Machinery @ 3.5% 

• Qifice Equipment and Mobile Plant @ 10% ancf Other Assets @ 10% 

9.3. The Authority noted that as per the Methodology, depreciation expense for the test year, 
which in the instant case is FY 2025-26, will be determined by applying depreciation 
charge on the Gross Fixed Assets in Operation, including new investment and will be 
considered reference for the tariff control period. 

9.4. Regarding allowed investment for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, since the Distribution 
Investment Plan (DIP) of the Petitioner is under regulatory proceedings, the Authority 
has decided to allow the following provisional Investments under head of own financing, 
which shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the final decision of the Authority in 
matter of DIP of the Petitioner. 

Rs. Mm 
Provisional Capex SEPCO 

FY 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

4,924 
6,851 

  

9.5. The Authority decided that the above approved Investments are provisionally allowed for 
purpose of tariff rebasing and does not include the cost for AIvII, APMS, Scanning meters, 
Data Centers, etc., the investment in this smart metering area can only be started once DIP 
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is approved, wherein the detailed project wise scope and cost approvals shall be decided in 
the final decision of DIP of the Petitioner 

9.6. Regarding the T&D Losses Target, the Authority has decided to provisionally approve the 
following loss target; 

Provisional T&D Loss SEPCO 

FY 2025-26 

FY 2026-27 

16.31% 

16.31% 

  

9.7. The Petitioner is directed to carry out its T&D ass study through an independent third 
party, as per the approved terms of references (ToRs), which shall be communicated to the 
Petitioner separately by NEPRA. The independent third-party T&D loss study must be 
submitted by the Petitioner within nine (09) months of issuance of this decision. In case, 
the T&fl loss studies are not submitted within the allowed time period, the following T&D 
Loss target shall become applicable for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, and all relevant tariff 
adjustment shall be reworked on such revised targets. The financial impact of such revision 
shall be made part of PYA of subsequent tariff rebasing. 

RevisedT&D Loss Target 
(Failure to submit study)  

SEPCO 

  

FY 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

8.10% 
8.10% 

  

9.8. The submitted T&fl loss study by an independent third-party shall be considered by the 
Authority for revision / firm up of T&D loss Targets for the applicable period in the next 
rebasing of the tariff for DISCOs (January 2027) or mid-term (December 2027) review of 
DIP of the Petitioner, as the case may be. 

9.9. Not used 

9.10. Notused 

9.11. After taking into account the new investments as mentioned above, the Gross Fixed Assets 
in Operation for the FY 2025-26 have been re-worked. Accordingly, the depreciation 
charge for the FY 2025-26 has been assessed as Rs.1,817 million calculated on actual 
depreciation rates for each category of Assets as per the Company policy, which wifi be 
considered as reference cost for working out future depreciation expenses for the 
remaining tariff control period, to be adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. 

9.12. After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY 2024-25, the Authority has projected 
amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.470 million for the FY 2025-26. 
Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs. 1,347 million. 
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9.13. The actual depreciation reflected in the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2024-25, do not provide bifurcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and 
Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of depredation cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the depreciation cost for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution 
function works out as Rs. 1,811 million. 

ROEB  

9.14. The Petitioner submissions regarding Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) are as under; 

Average Rate of Return (ROlt): 

Average ROR is kept at 12.29% as cost of capital as per 1 year KIBOR. 

Ke=RF + (RM — RE) x 

=12.29+(2%xl.l) 

The cost of debts ;kd = 14.29% 

WACC=[Kex(E/V)]+[kdxQ/V)] 

Where LIV and DIV are equity and debt ratio respectively taken as 30% & 70%. 

9.15. The Petitioner submitted that RORB is projected on the basis of 13.28% WACC on average 
assets base of the company by incorporating the above adjustment the calculation of 
WACC and RORB will be as under: 

Description 

JUROR  

Original Rate 

(%) 
12.29  

Revised Rate 

(96)  
11.28 

         

         

Speared 2 

 

2 

     

WACC 14.29 13.28 

    

         

         

         

Description  FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28  FY 2028-29  FY 2029-30 
Return on Rate Base  3,740 3,841 3,907  3,914  3,898 

9.16. The Authority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the amended NEPRA Ac, the 
following general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, 
modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric 
power services; 

(b) tariffi should generally be calculated by including a depreciation charge and a rate of 
return on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
investments ofcomparable risk; 

(c) tariffi should allow licensees a rate ofreturn which promotes continued reasonable 
investment in eqwment and ikcilities for improved and efficient service; 

9.17. In line with the aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs, a Weighted 
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
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Similarly, for recovery of principal portion of debt, the Authority includes a depreciation 
charge in the revenue requirement of DISCOs. 

9.18. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

Cost of Equityj 

Ke = Rr + (Rii-Rr) x 

Where; 
By is the risk free Rate 
R.'.t is the Market Return 
f3 is Beta 

The cost of debt 

Kd = KIBOR + Spread 

9.19. Accordingly, the WACC as per the given formula works pout as under; 

WACC=((Kex(E/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 
Where EAT and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

9.20. The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) component of the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for 
regulated utilities. Further, as per the Tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the 
Authority would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% 
wduld be cohsidered as debt. 

9.21. The expected return on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium' is the difference between 
market rate of return and risk-free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is 
taken as a measure of market rate of return. To have an appropriate measure of the market 
rate of return, the Authority analyzed KSE-l0O Index return, over a period of 10 years i.e. 
FY 2016 to F'! 2025. Further, return of different neighboring markets and other 
international markets were also analyzed. 

9.22. For risk free rate, die yield of 05 year P113 is considered. The weighted average yield of 
accepted bids for 5 years P113 as of 17.07.2025 remained at 11.4916%. Regarding assessment 
of beta, the Authority has considered the earlier studies in the matter, range of betas used 
by international Regulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. 

9.23. Based on the application of the above methodology and the parameters discussed herein, 
the RoE of the Petitioner, as derived strictly through the formulaic approach, works out 
to a level lower than the benchmark applied in recent determinations. However, the 
Authority notes that RoE is not applled in isolation and must be assessed in the context of 
sector-wide regulatory consistency and comparable risk profiles. In this regard, the 
Authority observes that a PKR-based RoE of 14.47 % has been consistently allowed in 
recent determinations, of XWDISCOs as well as in the case of K-Electric, reflecting a 
uniform regulatory treatment of the distribution segment. Keeping. in view the need to 
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maintain parity, avoid undue volatility in allowed returns, and promote continued 
investment in the distribution sector in terms of Section 31(3) of the NEPRA Act, the 
Authority has exercised its regulatory discretion to allow a PKR-based RoE of 14.47% for 
the Petitioner. 

9.24. Regarding cost of debt, it is the interest rate on which a company would get borrowing 
from the debt market / commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to their customers. 
In order to have a thir evaluation of the cost of debt, the Authority has taken cost of debt 
as 3 month's KTI3OR + 1.50% spread, as maximum cap. Consequently, the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 12.64% i.e. 3 Months KIBOR of 11.14% as of July 02,2025 plus a spread 
of 1.50% (150 basLcpothts,). 

9.25. In view therebf, the WACC for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; 
Ke = 14.47% 
The cost of debt is; 
Kd= 12.64% 

WACC=((Kex(E/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 
Where F/V and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 
WACC = ((14.47% x 30%) + (12.64% x 70%)) = 13.19% 

9.26. Based on above andusing WACC of 13.19% on RAE by including allowed investment for 
the 1W 2025-26, the RoBE of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as 
under; 

nrsrnn't 
'DescrIptlon3 FY202!255?iFy2O25j26< .. 

49,546 49,956 

410 15,273 

49,956 65,229 

24,564 26,382 

25,392 38,547 

45.795 36,063 

71,187 74.910 

7.388 7,175 

63,798 67,736 

Fixed Assets B 

AddiSon 

Fixed Assets C/B 

Depreciaion 

Net Fixed Assets 

Capitol WIP C/B 

Fixed Assets Inc. WIP 

Less: Deferred Crcthts 

Total 

RAB 

WACC 

RORB 

65,767 

 

 

 

8,674 

9.27. The total amount of RoRE as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 
and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itseffi Accordingly, the 
ROBE for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.8,660 
million. 

9.28. The reference RoBE would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAE worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 
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9.29. In addition, the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAE, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans fbr which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

9.30. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the amount of receipts against deposit works has 
been adjusted while working out the cost of working capital1  therefore, no adjustment on 
this account has been made from the RAE. In view thereof, any interest earned on such 
deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall ensure 
a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of flilure to disclose 
such income separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. 

9.31. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to adjust savings, if any, 
resulting from cheaper financing by the Petitioner. If th Petitioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire saving would be passed onto the consumers 
annually, through PYA. In case of more than one loan, the saving with respect to the 
spread would be worked out based on individual loans. In case, the spread is greater than 
the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, 
if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, 
the entire savings would also be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

Other Income 

9.32. The Petitioner submitted that Other income includes amortization of Deferred Credits, 
Rental Income, Profit on Bank Deposit, Sale of Scrape & Misc. Income. The Petitioner 
requested following amounts as other income for its M'YT control period; 

Description 1W 2025-26 FY 2026-27 if 2027-28 Ft 2028-29 if 2029-30 
Other Income -2,806 -2,946 -3,094 -3,089 -3,064 

9.33. Other income is considered to be a negative cost which may include, but not be limited 
to, amortization of deferred credit, meter and rental income, late-payxient charges, profit 
on bank deposits, sale of scrap, income from non-utility operations, commission on PlY 
fees and miscellaneous income. 

9.34. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in 
the instant determination, therefore, for the FY 2025-26, the Authority has decided to 
allow an amount of Rs.2,806 million based on audited accounts of the Petitioner for 1W 
2024-25, including the amount of amortization of deferred credit but exclusive of the 
amount of late payment charges (LPS). 
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9.35. The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the oilier income for the FY 2025-26. Here it is pertinent 
to mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in 
the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of 
Late Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and 
deducted from revenue requirement in the subsequent year. 

9.36. The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itseW 
Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function 
works out as Rs.2,568 million. 

9.37. The reference Other Income determined for the FY 2025-26 would be adjusted annually 
as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

10. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MYT? Whether there should any efficiency factor (X 
Factor)? 

10.1. The Petitioner requested following adjustment mechanism for Iv[YT control period; 
• •, - nEsciupTIoN Mfl' ASSUMPTIONS 
Oper. & Maintenance 

Salaries & Other Benefits 

As per Approved Mechanism ef tlu 
Authority 

(1 + Go? Increase) + N 
-Post Retr. Bandits - - (1 • GoP Increase) 

Other Operating lizpenses 
(I + NCPI) 
X Factor o% ppd to the actual expenses 

Depreciation (Actual Basis) 
Return on RlAsset Base (Actual Basis) 
Less Other Income 

JUBOR Bi-Annualbr as per Decision 
(3 Months KIBOR + 2%) 
Rule 4(7) oT.iVEPRA (Benthinarks for TauT 

frn COlt. 2018 

Indexation of O&M cost components - 

Indexation of O&M cost components 

10.2. Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits: Considering the fact that employees of 
XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and any salary increase announced by 
the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the 
Petitioner, therefàie, being un-controllable cost, the Salaries & Wages and benefits, would 
be actualized, based on the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the relevant year for its 
existing employees, as long as they remain in public sector. The impact of any such 
adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or 
tariff determination as the case may be. 

Adjustment Mechanism - Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 

Revised Salaries, Wages &Other Benefits Expenses - Ref. Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits x [ 1+(GoP Increase or cPI)] 

The allowed salaries, Wages & Other Benefits may be considered as releresre cost for flawre adjusunerit. 

The Authority nsay consider to allow Go? increase till the time the DIScOs remain inpublic sector, otherwise CPI 
indexation may allowed if DISCOS get privatized. 

The allowed amount shall be actualized based on Audited accounts for the relevant year. considering the same as 
uncontrollable cost onpart of Xv.'DlScos. 
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10.3. Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension 
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost, 
the Post-retirement Benefits would be actualized based on the audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the relevant year. The impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as 
part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as the case 
maybe. 

Adjustment Mechanism - Actual Past-retirement Benefits payment 

Revised Past-Retirement Benefits Ref. Pots-retirement Benefits x [ 1+(GoP Increase or 

The allowed Post-Retirement Benefit may be considered as reference cast for future adjustment. 
The Authority may consider to allow Go? increase till rise time the DISCOs remain in public sector, otherwise eN 
indention may allowed if Dl5COs get privatized. 

The allowed amount shall be actualized based on Audited accounts for the relevant year • considering the same as 
uncontrollable cost on part of XWDlScos.. 

10.4. Transportation/Vehicle Running exDensortion of O&M cost 

10.5. The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with Transport index of NCPLThe 
Adjustment mechanism would be as under; 

Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Rev) = 

(Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Ref.) x (1.-i- (Transport index of NCPI)]) 

10.6. Remaining O&M costs will be indexed every year according to the following formula: 

The referente costs would be adjusted eery Year with NCPI-X factor. The X factor would 
be applicable from the 3rd  year of the MYT control period. The Adjustment mechanism 
would be as under; 

o &M(Rev) = P & M (Ref.)x (1 t.(cP':'Qi.
I 

Where 

o &M (Rev) = Revised 08cM Expense for the Cunent Year 

o &M (Ref) Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

A NCPI = Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 
month of December for the respective year. For O&M expenses, 
other than vehicle running expenses, NCPI-Generai shall be used, whereas 

• for Vehicle Running expense, NCPI-Transport shall be uded Reference 
• NCPI-General and NCPI-Transport ofDecember 2024 for thepurpose of 

future adjustment! indexation shall be 4.07% and - 0.18% respectively. 

X = Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indention purpose 

11. RORB 

11.1. The reference RoRE would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of flAB worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the foUowing mechanism; 
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Adjustment Mechanism - RoRB 

RORII(Rev) nROItB(Ref) x RAB(Rev) / RAB(Ref) 

The allowed RORB may be considered as reference cost for future adjustment. 

In addtinn the allowed RORB for previous year wilibe trued up based oem actualinveannent (ma,dmum cap to the extent of allowed 
inveatment)carraed out during that year. Further MBOR fluctuation on bi-annua1basis also subject to adjusunent. Further Spread of 

1.50% ls allowed as nu,dmum cap, incase DISCOs manage to obtain financing on spread less than 1.5% the same sballbe adjusted as 
part of PYA. 

11.2. In addition, SEPCO to disclose the amount of DC capitalized during the year and adjust 
its RAB for the year after excluding therefrom the impact of DC capit1ized during the 
year. 

11.3. lii adlition, the allowed RAE for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respeètive year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioners 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAE, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

11.4. The Authority also understands that interest payment .is an obligatory cash. flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Mcordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted bIannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to adjust savings, if any, 
resülduig from cheaper financing by the Petitioner. If the Pétijioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% sprea1, the entire savings would be passd onto the consumers 
annually, through PYA. In Sse of more than one loan, the saving with respect to the 
spread would be wotked out based on individual loans. In case, the spread is greater. than 
the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, 
if die Petitioner's total actual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, 
the entire savings *ould also be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

12. Thpreciatiom  Expenses. 

12.1. TE reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Yeai as per the followiig 
formula; 

DEP (Rev) =DEP (Ref xGFAIO (Rev')  

GFAIO (ReO 
Where: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP (ReD = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year. 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current YearS 

GFAJO (ReD = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

1.2. In addition,. the. allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward, 
•keping in view he amount of investment allowccj for the respective year, other than 
consumer financed investments. Tn cas :- tioner ends up making higher 
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Ol(Rev) 
.O1(Allowed Previous year) + (0I(allowed for previous year) - 

0I(Acrual previous year)) 

The allowed Other income may be considered as reference cost for future adjustment. 
in addition the allowed Other income (ci previous 'ear will be tnsed up based on actual Other Income during that year 
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investments (excluding consumer financed investments) than the allowed, the same would 
be the Petitioner's own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up 
the depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved 
plans for which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. 

13. Other Income 

13.1. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the Ibilowing mechanism during the MYT 
control period to calculate future Other Income. 

Working Cap.it?i 

13.2. The Authority during proceedings directed the Petitioner to provide it working capital 
calculation and has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and in order to access the 
working capital requirement of the Petitioner, the Authority obtained details of number of 
days available with the Petitioner to pay in terms of energy procured from National Grid. 
Based on the information provided by CPPA-G and in line with the mechanism adopted for 
ICE, the working capital requirement of th? Petitioner for its distribution function has been 
assased as under; 

Stores and Spars (3% of GFA) 3% 3% 1,957 
Trade debt (30 days of Revenue Receivable) 30 0.08 1,990 
Talal Current Assets 3,946 

current Liabilities 2/3 66.67% 2,631 

Working Capital Rbquirement 1,315 
Lcs Receipt Against Deposit Work 3,133 
Net Working Capital (1,818) 
Cost of debt local 1100% 
Working Capital Cost (218) 

13.3. AE' reflected in the tab1eYabbkth, the Petitioner's *drkiits  capital requirement for the 
dlstnbutlontinction has been assessed as Ks 1,315 million The Authonty considers that 
receipts against depoit ivorks being related with disthbiition network business, are also 
required to be accounted for as part of working capital calculations. Accordingly, after 
indluding the amount of receipt against deposit works available with the Petitioner, as per 
the data piovided by the Petitioner, its net cost of working capital for the distribution 
function works out as negative Rs.218 million base.d on 3 months KIBOR i.e. 11% ~1% 
spread as maximum cap subject to downward adjustment in case the actual spread remains 
lower. The aforesaid working capital position is allowed to Petitioner for the CY 2026, and 
is subject to adjustment, as per the mechanism provided below, once the audited accounts 
of Petitioner for the F'Y 2025-26 are available. 

Working capital (Distribution) 
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Formula for Future Adjustment 
Revised cost of working capital = Working capital requirement as per given formula x 
Cost of debt on allowed parameters 

-Working capital requirement shall be calculated based on assessed revenue requirement 
under each head for relevant year. 

• -Cost of Debt shall 3 Months KIBOR ~ 1% spread as maximum cap, subject to 
downward adjustment at the end of each financial year. 

Actualization of Previous year based on allowed revenue as PYA 

Current Assets 

- Lower of 30 days -receivables based on allowed revenue (including the impact of 
allowed adjustments), but excluding Working Capital cost OR Actual average 
Receivables forthe Financial Year (excluding opening receivables). 

- Stores & Spares - Lower of 3% of Avg. GFA (opening + cloaing)/2 or Actual average 
Stores & Spares, - GFA based on based on Audited account to the extent of allowed 
Investment. 

- Lower of allowed Cash & bank balance or Actual Cash & Bank Balances (Excluding 
cash/bank balance not meant for O&M expenses) 

Current liabifities 

- 2/3rd of aforementioned current assets (Receivables + Stores & spares + Cash) 

Receipt against deposit work figure will be actua117ed based Audited Financial 
statement initially and finally based on third party evaluation. 

Any other amount retained by the Petitioner 
-For the purpose of 3- Month KIBOR, die actual weighted average KIBOR of finance 
cost incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered. Similarly, for the purpose of spread, 
actual weighted average spread incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered. In case 
actual weighted average spread is lower than 1% cap, the same shall be adjusted 
downward only. No upward adjustment of spread is allowed. 

13.4. The Authority further notes that since the amount of receipts against deposit works has been 
adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, any inierest earned on 
such deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall 
ensure a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of failure to 
disclose such incomd separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. - 

14. TJpfront IndexadonLadjustment for the period Tuly 2026 to December 2026  

14.1. The Ministry of Energy (MoE) vide letter dated 18.08.2025, submitted that NEPRA 
determines the consumerend tariff for XWDISCOs and K-Electric in accordance with 
Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation. Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
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Act, 1997 (the Act), read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA çrariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 
1998. The uniform rebased tar1ft once determined, is notified by the Federal Government 
under Section 31(7) of the Act. The latest rebasing was notified on July 1, 2025. In 
accordance with the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 read with Part 5 
of the NEPRA Determination of Consumer-end Tariff (Methodology & Process) Guidelines, 
2015, the Distribution Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate the tariff determination 
process by submitting their minimum filing requirements by January 315t of each year. The 
submission is followed by Authority's internal meetings, public hearing, tariff determination 
and notification by the Government. Keeping in view the recent annual tariff 
determinations, the rebasing is notified by die Government in the month of July, each year 
vith effect from 1" July. 

14.2. The Ministry further mentioned that as an unfortunate coincidence, the consumers face 
high Fuel Charges Adjustments (FCAs) as well as the annual tariff rebasing, simultaneously 
in the summer months. This increase in tariff coupled with higher consumption leads to 
significant hike in the consumer electricity bills of summer months which in turn results in 
unaffordability, public dissatisfaction and nationwide protests in the country. The issue can 
be streamlined if the timing of annual rebasing is shifted from summer to winter months 
where the electricity consumption is lower and any tariff increase can be absorbed in 
consumer bills. This would result in relatively stable and sustainable electricity prices 
throughout çhe year. The National Electricity Plan Strategic Directive 8 also stipulates that 
the Regulator shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015" to enable alignment of schedule of regulatory proceedings 
for planning activities and rate case & tariff determinations. 

14.3. The  MoE submitted thathe Cabinet has approved that policy guidelines may be issued to 
NEPR4 to revise the annual tariff determination process timelines by amending the relevant 
legal and regulatory framework in a way that the :rebasing is notified with effect from 1" 
January, each year, after completion of all regulatory proceedings. In this regard, it is 
highlighted that NEPRA has already determined Power Purchase Price (PPP) references up 
to June 2026. Projections for the remaining six months will be shared subsequently. 

14.4. In light of above and hi exercise of powers under Section 31 of the Act, the Federal 
Government hereby issues the following policy guidelines for implementation by NEPRA 

WEI?RA shall revise the annual tariff determination pro ces' EL elines by amending the 
rele vanE legal and regulatory framework (guidelines, rules andprocedures) to ensure that 
annual re hasing is notified with effect from January Pt  ofeach year, after completion ofall 
regulatorypro ceedings." - 

14.5. SEPCO also vide letter submitted that the MoE vide letter dated 16.10.2025, has conveyed 
that the Federal Government has approved the reVision of die annual tariff determination 
khedule, making it effective from 1" January each year. The Authority has already 
deteimined die Power Purdhase Price (PPP) references up to June 2026, accordingly, it is 
submitted that the references for the remaining period up to December 2026 may also be 
determined, in line with the above-mentioned directives. 

27 P age 

P4'S 



Deterininadon oldie Authority in the matter ofMTTFeddon 
&SEPCO for Dictribudon Tail!!under the AlYTRegime 

  

14.6. SEPCO further stated that it has already submitted its Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) Petition for 

FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 for determination and the decision of the Authority is awaited. 
Meanwhile, an interim tariff for FY 2025-26 has been determined by the Authority in 
response to HESCO's request dated 29.05.2025. 

14.7. SEPCO accordingly requested that the Authority to determine the consumer-end tariff for 
the period from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 in accordance with the revised annual 
rebasing timeline effective January 1, 2026, to ensure smooth and timely transition to the 
revised rebasing schedule. 

14.8. The matter was discussed during the hearing, and the Petitioner requested the following 
costs on account of interim indexation for the 06 months period from Jul. 26 to Dec. 26; 

Descripiion SEPCO 

Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 4,313 

Post Retirement Benefits 3,384 
Other 0 & M Costs 2,048 
Depreciation 716 
Return on Rate Base 1,637 
Turn Over Tax 

Gross Distribution Margin 12,098 
Less: Other Income (1,403) 

Net Distribution Margin 10,695 

14.9. The Authority has considered the guidelines issued by the Federal Government regarding 
tariff rebasing to be made effective from 1" January, instead of July each year. The Authority 
is cognizant of the fact that rebasing of tariff effective July, if upward1  coupled with high 
consumption, leads to- increase in overall electricity bills during summer months; thus, 
adversely impacting DISCOs performance in terms of recoveries and losses. However, even 
with re-basing in January, the overall billing impact for the consumers in summer months 
would remain same, had the rebasing been made effective from July. Nonetheless, in light 
of NE Plan, SI) 8 and the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has completed the 
consultation process for revision in 'Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2013", and the same are now in the process of notification. 

14.111 Further, in light of the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has determined the revised 
Power Purchase Price (PPP) references for the period from January 2026 to December 2026 
through a separate decision. Pursuant thereto and keeping in view the request of the 
Petitioner to also determine tariff for the period from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026, in 
accordance with the revised annual rebasing timelines, the Authority has also determined 
provisional revenue requirement of SEPCO for the period from July 1, 2026 to December 
3.1, 2026 as under: 
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Pay & Allowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance 
Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses 

O&IU1 Cost LMIn. Rs.] 

Depricialion 
RORB 
0. Income 

Margin (Mm. Rs.] 
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14.11.For the purpose of rdbasing for the period from Jan. to Dec. 2026, the amount recovered by 
the Petitioner, to the extent of distribution and supply margin along-with PYA, from Jul. to 
Dcc. 25, based on interim tariff allowed for the FY 2025-26, has been adjusted from the 
revised assessed tariff for the FY 2025-26. The recovered amount has been calculated by 
applying the Rs./kWh rate as per the interim tariff (to the extent of Distribution & Supply 
Margin and PYA), with the projected unit sales from July to December 2025. 

14.12.The adjusted revenue requirement so worked Out for: the pêrioát.froin Jab. to Jun. 26 has 
been clubbed together with the provisional revenue requirement determined for the period 
from Jul. to Dec. 2026, to work out the overall revenue requirement of the Petitioner for the 
period froth January 2026 to December 2026. Tle Schedi$eofTriff (SoT) of the Petitioner 
has been designed accordingly. . ..• r 

14.13.Any under or over recovery of the determined revenue requirement for the F? 2025-26, 
based on the allowed regulatory targets in terms of T&D losses, recovery etc.,and provisional 
revenue requirement being allowed for the six months period i.e. from Jul.. to Dec.26, would 
be adjusted subsequently, while determining the final revenue requirement of the Petitioner 
for the iY  2026-27. 

15. Whether there will  be ay  claw back rnerhnnism or not? 

15.1. The Authority notes that submissions were received from DISCOs on the subject; however, 
the Authority observes that the issue raised stands substantially addressed within the 
existing regulatory framework. 

16. The Authority is of the view that appropriate sharing mechanism for any savings by the 
utility have already been provided under each head separately e.g. O&M costs, TM) losses, 
cost of debt etc. therefore, no separate claw-back mechanism is required. However, in 
event that any additional return is realized by the Petitioner, which is not otherwise 
addressed Under the approved mechathsth the sathe would be shared between DISCO and 
consumers equally. 
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[FAIn. Re.] 

23,653 21,655 

(Re. tkWhj 1.07 

6,119 
4,207 
1,391 

398 
296 

i;341 

[Mlii. Re.] 
[Mm. Re.] 
Mn. Re.] 
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17. Order 

17.1. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the 
adjustments discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the 
FY 2025-26 along-with upfront indexationladjustment and CY 2026, to the extent of its 
Distribution function is summarized as under; 

spa- ','1i. 

Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 

IMkWbI 
IMkWii 
lMkWb] 

[%) 

3,95 
3,344 

652 
16.31% 

  

Pay &Allowances 
Post Reirement Benefits 

- Repair & Maintainance 
Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses 

O&IUI Cost 
:Depriciuon 
RORS 
•Q Income 

Margin  
Prior Year Adjusfrnent 
.V.ortciñg Capital 
Revenue Requirement 

Average Tariff 

17.2. The above assessment has been canied out based on the data/information provided by the 
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any 
deviation / misrepresentation observed at aI4td stage; the Petitioner shall be held 
responsible for the consequences arising out, uiider NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations 
made thereunder. Any consequential adjustment' if required will be made accordingly. 

17.3. The Petitioner is directed to follow the followirgtme.linsfors3ibmission of its future 
indexation/adjüstment during the MYT control period; 

ADJUSTMENTSt INDEXATION I  TIME LINES 

S,Iarks. Wages & Benefits 

Anmallyas per the meclnnism given lathe 
decisIon 

Request to be submitted by Petltlonc In end efjulyor 
cvctyyeur. so  the idjtsstansnt/IisdmatIon for the nec 

year Is duiermitted inelsn*  manner. 

Post.tee&,msntiiuswfit 
Other opeeailng caresses 

~prscbliorl 
Pciurn en Recubtory Mint Bare 
Other Income- 

Prior Year Adjustmssi 
Arstufly as per the mechnisi., given h,ft 
deciolsn 

KIBOR - . Bi-ArsiiolW, at per the decision 

Rrtwn on Equay (ROE) 
No adjustment sUowed over Reicrenre 
ROE 

Spread As per cli, mechasdosa lathe decision 

Description 
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17.4. For determination of use of system charges based on the aforementioned revenue 
requiremnt the petitioner is directed to ifie its use of system charges petitions in line with 
applicable documents. 

17.5. The Petitioner is responsible to provide distribution service within its service territory on 
a non-discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibifity criteria laid down 
by the Authority and make its system available for operation by any other licensee, 
consistent with applicable instructions established by the system operator. 

17.6. The Petitioner is directed to ensure separate disclosure of each item in its audited financial 
statements as mentioned in the determination. 

17.7. The Petitioner is also directed to ensure breakup of its Operating cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply function separately in its audited financial statements. 

17.8. Th Petitioner shall follow the performance standards laid dqwn by the Authority for 
distribution and transmission of electric power, including safety, health and 
environmental protection instructions issued by the Authority or any Governmental 
agency or Provincial Government; - 

17.9. The Petitioner shall ensure to develop, maintain and publicly make available, its 
investment program for satisfying its service obligations and acquiring and selling its assets. 

17.10. The Petitioner shall disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default 
in payment of power charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power 
on the request of Licensee. 

17.11. The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

18. Summary of Direction 

18.1. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner; 

i. To provide the reconciled date of sales mix for last 3 years with its reported revenue 
as per audited financial statements. 

ii. To certify that no capex nature expenses recorded as part of O&M expenses 

ffl To provide comprehensive reconciliation of PYA allowed.under different heads for at 
least last 3 years with the revenue reported in audited accounts. 

iv.., To provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn 
along- with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund each year. 

To provide the amount of mc capitalized with its subsequent adjustment request and 
reflect the same in its Audited Financial Statements each year. 

vi. To get its data, regarding units bified to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 
(consuming up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers, reconciled with PITC and 
submit such reconciliation to the Authority every year. 

vii. To provide certification from its Auditors that Repair and Maintennce expenditure 
does not include any CAPEX nature item 

vffi. To ensure that by the time it files its next tariffpetition/ adjustment request, MDI for 

 

all consumers at all levels is properly recorded. 
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19. The Determination of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for 

filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

20. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order part, be also notified in terms 

of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 

Power Act, 1997, while notifkjing the uniform tariff application decision of the Authority. 

AUTHORIY 

Amina Ahmed Engr. ~vlaqsood Atwar Than 
Member Member 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 
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